
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 

DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT 
REGION V 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMI I I EE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05 

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING TO THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY (HOPE) 
THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT TO J.L. BAHIA CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY FOR THE 
PROCUREMENT OF THE PROJECT "CONSTRUCTION OF 9.5 SQ. M DBM-ROV GUARD 
HOUSE WITH C.R. AND REPAIR AND REHABILITATION OF PORTION OF PERIMETER 
FENCE 46 M. LONG AND 1.60 M. HIGH" 

WHEREAS, the Department of Budget and Management Regional Office V Bids and 
Awards Committee (BAC) posted on January 31, 2020 in the PhiIGEPS Website, the Invitation to 
Bid for the Construction of 9.5 sq. m. DBM-ROV Guard House with CR, and Repair and 
Rehabilitation of Portion of Perimeter Fence 46 m. long and 1.60 m. high with an Approved Budget 

for the Contract (ABC) of P1,450,000.00 and posted the same in the DBM Website and at a 
conspicuous place at DBM-ROV for seven (7) calendar days; 

WHEREAS, in response to said advertisement, six (6) prospective bidders purchased the 
bid documents; 

WHEREAS, the six (6) bidders submitted their bids on February 24, 2020 before the lapse 
of deadline for submission of bids at 10:00 AM. During the opening of the first envelope, one (1) 

bidder, RMA Construction and Supply, was declared ineligible due to the following reasons: 
expired Mayor's/Business Permit; no pagination observed in the bidding documents submitted; 
list of minimum equipment required is not provided and only the receipts of the equipment was 
submitted; 

WHEREAS, during the preliminary examination of the second envelope containing the 
financial documents of the five (5) eligible bidders, the following were read as: 

Name of Bidders 

WCVC Builders 

Judero Builders and Supply 

Fixtructure Construction and Supply 
J.L. Bahia Construction and Supply 
Raginmund Construction 

Bid as Read 

P1,196,282.61 (gross amount of 
P1,437,839.57 less 16.8% discount) 

P1,275,900.05 
P1,354,669.30 

P1,033,826.73 
P1,138,038.80 

WHEREAS, after the bid evaluation, the following is the ranking of bidders: 

Name of Bidders 	 Bid as Calculated 

J.L. Bahia Construction and Supply 	 P1,033,826.73 
Raginmund Construction 	 P1,138,038.80 
WCVC Builders 	 P1,196,282.61 
Judero Builders and Supply 	 P1,275,900.05 
Fixtructure Construction and Supply 	 P1,354,669.30 

'age I ot2 



WHEREAS, during the conduct of the Bid Evaluation, it was found out that .J.L. Bahia 

Construction and Supply changed the quantity in the Bill of quantities. A letter was sent seeking 

for clarification and explanation and his reason was due to typographical error and is willing to 
implement the required quantity without modifying the bid proposal. With the explanation, the 

BAC in its deliberation accepted the explanation of 3. L. Bahia Construction and Supply to be 

sufficient. Upon evaluation of the next three (3) lowest bidders, the BAC with the assistance of 
the TWG found out that they have also committed violations. Savings amounting to P416,173.27 

was also considered if the project will be awarded to 3. L. Bahia Construction and Supply. 

WHEREAS, J.L. Bahia Construction and Supply was further subjected to post-qualification 

by the Technical Working Group; 

WHEREAS, after careful examination, verification, validation, and ascertainment of all 

statements and representations made, including all documents submitted, the BAC and TWG 
determined and recommend the Bid of J.L. Bahia Construction and Supply as the Lowest 

Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB); 

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, by virtue of 

the power vested on US by law, after duly considering the recommendations in the Post 

Qualification, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to recommend to the HOPE for his 
consideration and approval, the award of contract for the Construction of 9.5 sq. m. DBM-ROV 
Guard House with CR, and Repair and Rehabilitation of Portion of Perimeter Fence 46 m. long 
and 1.60 m. high of DBM-ROV to J.L. Bahia Construction and Supply in the amount of ONE 

MILLION THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX PESOS & 73/100 

(P1,033,826.73) ONLY; 

RESOLVED, at the DBM Regional Office V, Legazpi City, this 11th day of March, 2020. 

THE BIDS AND AWARDS 
	

MITFEE 

ANTO 
	

EVA, JR. 

AMADEO Y. LORILLA 
BAC Vice-Chairperson 

MELIND . F 	ICANTE 
BA Member 

BAC !Cha n 	 ft 	 0 

MV1IA R. PUNZAL 

) 

4C Member 

RUBY OSITANO 
BAC Member 

Attested By: 

KAREN M. ALAURIN 
Member, BAC Secretariat 

Approved By: 

RENATOM.DEENSA,CESOIII 

D~iire=ctor
Date: IV  

Paoe 2 of 2 


